Alan Richard Coon Telephone
Secretary (209) 601-9624

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 2029
Clearsuites Conference Room
400 E. Kettleman Lane
Lodi, CA

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, August 3, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. the Board of Trustees
of Reclamation District No. 2029 will meet at the conference room located at Clearsuites at 400 E.
Kettleman Lane. The public is invited to participate during the open portion of the meeting at the
Primary Location. The District's Board reserves the right to advance items or consider matters out of
order. Representative(s) for District's engineers, MBK Engineers, may appear telephonically or by
Zoom.

1. Public Comment: Public comment is to begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. Any matters
related to the District’s business. [Public comments on agenda items will be limited to 5
minutes at the discretion of the Board Chair. Public comments only permitted at start of
meeting and may address information and action items.

2. Secretary’s Report: Current state of warrants and interest rate; 2022-2023 P/L
Statement; proposed Budget; energy costs (application for partial reimbursement); there
may be a status update of Solar Project; Update on Empire Tract Road Abandonment;
and General Liability Policy (July. 1, 2023 renewal).

3, Manager’s Report: This report may be presented orally and will include information
regarding landowner fire, July 4" Holiday weekend, trespassing issues and tbd. Levee
Weed Control.

Note: Persons needing disability-related modification or accommodation in order to participate in this
meeting, should contact the Secretary of the Board at (209) 946-9675 at least 48 hours prior to the
start of the meeting. [Government Code §54954.2(a)]

The Agenda Package material may be reviewed at the Main Office of Reclamation District #2029
(“District”), 400 E. Kettleman Lane, Suite 20-K, during normal business hours. Please contact the
office via email arcoon@arcoonlaw.com to obtain a copy of the Agenda Package. Persons requesting
a copy may be charged a small fee for copying the Agenda Package.

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative
decision made by the district is governed by §1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter
limitations period is specified by any other provision. Under §1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to
any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the district must be filed no later than the 90th day following
the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, which is not filed within
that 90-day period, will be barred. Persons wishing to challenge the nature of the above section in
court, may be limited to raising only those issues that were raised at the meeting described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the district at or prior to the meeting. In addition,
judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted
all available administrative remedies



4. Engineer’s Report: Please see attached July 2023 Engineer’s Report incorporated
herein by reference. There may be additional items added to or modified in the Action
Items listed below.

5. Action ltem(s):

NOTE: The Board may consider and discuss all action items before universal Motion to
Approve or Reject.

A. Approval of Minutes of Meeting held on November 2022 which will be presented at
meeting following Board Member review;

B. Approve and ratify payment of insurance for policy period 2023-2024,
C. Amendment to Bylaws (minor corrections and new address);

D. Consider approving Schwartz, Giannini, Lantsberger to prepare audit for FY 2022-
2023 and approve Secretary to sign letter of engagement;

E. Consider approving hiring new independent contractor to replace Diane Dias (see
draft Agreement for consideration);

F. Action to approve working budget and discussion regarding status of warrants (debt)
including interest rate, current assessments for 2023-2024;

G. Consider authorization and discretion to submit Final Claim package for 2021-2022
Subvention as within the Board’s originally approved submission and DWR Work
Agreement (MBK to provide update above during Engineer’s Report);

H. Consider action related to security for District and Landowners, directing and
authorizing procurement of said security (infrastructure, cameras, patrols, etc. and all
related matters

I. Consider authorization and discretion to modify 2022-2023 Subvention submission

Note: Persons needing disability-related medification or accommodation in order to participate in this
meeting, should contact the Secretary of the Board at (209) 946-9675 at least 48 hours prior to the
start of the meeting. [Govermment Code §54954.2(a)]

The Agenda Package material may be reviewed at the Main Office of Reclamation District #2029
(“District”), 400 E. Kettleman Lane, Suite 20-K, during nomal business hours. Please contact the
office via email arcoon@arcoonlaw.com to obtain a copy of the Agenda Package. Persons requesting
a copy may be charged a small fee for copying the Agenda Package.

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative
decision made by the district is governed by §1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter
limitations period is specified by any other provision. Under §1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to
any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the district must be filed no later than the 90th day following
the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, which is not filed within
that 90-day period, will be barred. Persons wishing to challenge the nature of the above section in
court, may be limited to raising only those issues that were raised at the meeting described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the district at or prior to the meeting. In addition,
judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted
all available administrative remedies



addressing, among other conditions, recent HMP Survey Report and seeking further
direction to authorize submission of necessary application for Permits as required by
State for waterside repairs;

J. Consider request from Medford Island regarding (i) abandonment of Empire Tract
Road, and then (ii) repair of Medford Ramp (see June 15 2022 email). Note: This
matter may trail following discussion in Closed Session; and

6. Informational ltems;

F & M rate increase

T. Closed Session: (a) Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation (Appeal). Govt.
Code §54956.9 (a) Campagna et al v. RD #2029 STK-CV-UED-2018-5895 Complaint; (b)
Conf. with Legal Counsel — Potential Litigation, One Matter. Govt. Code §54956.9(a), (c)
and (d); and (c) Negotiations for ETR Abandonment and Medford Island Ramp
Encroachment. Govt. Code §54956.8 (Conf. with Gen. Counsel).

8. Adjournment:

. T gl
Dated: July 26, 2023 T "y >

Alan Richard Coon, Secretary
Reclamation District No. 2029

Note: Persons needing disability-related modification or accommodation in order to participate in this
meeting, should contact the Secretary of the Board at (209) 946-9675 at least 48 hours prior to the
start of the meeting. [Government Code §54954.2(a)]

The Agenda Package material may be reviewed at the Main Office of Reclamation District #2029
(“District”), 400 E. Kettleman Lane, Suite 20-K, during normal business hours. Please contact the
office via email arcoon@arcoonlaw.com to obtain a copy of the Agenda Package. Persons requesting
a copy may be charged a small fee for copying the Agenda Package.

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative
decision made by the district is governed by §1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter
limitations period is specified by any other provision. Under §1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to
any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the district must be filed no later than the 90th day following
the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge, which is not filed within
that 90-day period, will be barred. Persons wishing to challenge the nature of the above section in
court, may be limited to raising only those issues that were raised at the meeting described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the district at or prior to the meeting. In addition,
judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted
all available administrative remedies
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7:40 PM

07/25/23
Accrual Basis

Reclamation District #2029

Expenses by Vendor Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Type Date Num Memo Account
Alan R. Coon
Bill 08/28/2022 686 686 Alan R. Coon
Bill 11/20/2022 6380 690 August - Oct Alan R, Coon
Bill 02/07/2023 692 692 November-December Alan R. Coon
Bill 03/20/2023 697 January and February 2023 Alan R. Coon
Bill 06/05/2023 March - April 2023 Alan R. Coon
Bill 06/27/2023 703 May and June Alan R. Coon
Total Alan R. Coon
Asta Construction Co., Inc.
Bill 10/24/2022 5853 Erosion Repair Project Inv. 5853 Emergency Work

Total Asta Construction Co., Inc.

Brown & Brown Insurance Services
Credit 06/26/2023 2024
Bill 06/27/2023

Total Brown & Brown Insurance Services

CA Department of Tax and Fee Administrati
Bill 01/09/2023
Bill 05/12/2023

Total CA Department of Tax and Fee Administrati

California Special Districts Association

Bill 10/01/2022 4419 ...
Total California Special Districts Association
Celli Ranches Inc
Bill 03/06/2023 1302
Total Celli Ranches Inc
Central Delta Water Agency
Bill 09/06/2022 2022-...
Total Central Delta Water Agency
D.A. Archer Excavating
Bill 09/01/2022 22-41
Bill 12/09/2022 22-33

Total D.A. Archer Excavating

2023-...

L0018...
094-0...

2023-2024
2023-2024

094-000720
094-000720

2023 Membership

LEvee Patrol Flood WAtch

2022-2023

Canal Cleaning
Mowing leveees

General/Liability Ins...
General/Liability Ins...

water rights
water rights

Assessments/Dues

Emergency Flood 20...

Central Delta Water

Ditch Cleaning
Levee Maintenance

Cir Amount Balance
5,355.23 5,355.23
5,004.00 10,359.23
6,789.00 17,148.23
3,231.35 20,379.58
5,928.00 26,307.58
3,216.00 29,523.58

29,523.58 29,523.58
24,999.00 24,999.00
24,999.00 24,999.00
-6,667.00 -6,667.00
6,667.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
2,514.18 2,514.18
458.18 2,972.36
2,972.36 2,972.36
378.00 378.00
378.00 378.00
7,848.00 7,848.00
7,848.00 7,848.00
1,633.26 1,533.26
1,633.26 1,533.26
14,875.00 14,875.00
15,459.00 30,334.00
30,334.00 30,334.00
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;:40 PM Reclamation District #2029

07/25123 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Type Date Num Memo Account Cir Amount Balance

Delta Growers, Inc.
Bill 11/30/2022 93366 9366 Chemical 6,765.09 6,765.09
Bill 11/30/2022 93359 93359 Chemical 4,392.00 11,157.09
Bill 11/30/2022 93360 93360 Chemical 2,091.80 13,248.89
Bill 11/30/2022 93197 93197 Chemical 497.78 13,746.67
Bill 03/28/2023 94034 94034 Chemical 9,549.87 23,296.54
Bill 03/31/2023 94063 94063 Chemical 300.46 23,597.00
Credit 04/03/2023 94123 94123 Chemical -1,101.54 22,495.46
Bill 05/01/2023 94329 94329 Chemical 4,242.94 26,738.40
Bill 05/01/2023 94330 94330 Chemical 1,945.80 28,684.20

Total Delta Growers, Inc. 28,684.20 28,684.20

Delta Protection Service
Bill 07/11/2022 49939 Security Guard 6/28-7/4 Delta Protection Ser... 1,181.25 1,181.25
Bill 06/27/2023 Security Guard 6/28-7/4 Delta Protection Ser... 2,500.00 3,681.25

Total Delta Protection Service 3,681.25 3,681.25

Diane Dias
Check 07/24/2022 2341 August Secretarial Services 600.00 600.00
Check 08/31/2022 2346 Setember and audit prep Secretarial Services 600.00 1,200.00
Check 08/31/2022 2346 4 hours audit prep Secretarial Services 400.00 1,600.C0
Check 09/27/2022 2357 October Secretarial Services 600.00 2,200.00
Check 11/07/2022 2365 Novembe Secretarial Services 600.00 2,800.00
Check 12/04/2022 2371 December Secretarial Services 600.00 3,400.00
Check 01/04/2023 2380 January Secretarial Services 600.00 4,000.00
Check 02/07/2023 2392 February and Form 700 Secretarial Services 675.00 4,675.00
Check 03/06/2023 2401 March Secretarial Services 600.00 5,275.00
Check 04/03/2023 2411 April Secretarial Services 600.00 5,875.00
Check 04/30/2023 2419 May Secretarial Services 600.00 6,475.00
Check 06/06/2023 2433 June Secretarial Services 600.00 7,075.00
Check 06/27/2023 2444 July Secretarial Services 600.00 7,675.00

Total Diane Dias 7,675.00 7,675.00

James Harvey
Check 07/24/2022 2340 August Managerial 2,000.00 2,000.00
Check 08/31/2022 2345 September Managerial 2,000.00 4,000.00
Check 09/27/2022 2356 October Managerial 2,000.00 6,000.00
Check 11/07/2022 2364 November Managerial 2,000.00 8,000.00
Check 12/04/2022 2370 December Managerial 2,000.00 10,000.00
Check 01/04/2023 2379 January Managerial 2,000.00 12,000.00
Check 02/07/2023 2393 February Managerial 2,000.00 14,000.00
Check 03/06/2023 2400 March Managerial 2,000.00 16,000.00
Check 04/03/2023 2410 April Managerial 2,000.00 18,000.00
Check 04/30/2023 2418 May Managerial 2,000.00 20,000.00
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7:40 PM
07/25/23

Accrual Basis

Reclamation District #2029

Expenses by Vendor Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Type Date Num Memo Account Cir Amount Balance
Check 06/06/2023 2434 June Managerial 2,000.00 22,000.00
Check 06/27/2023 2443 July Managerial 2,000.00 24,000.00
Total James Harvey 24,000.00 24,000.00
Katie Wiley
Bill 11/06/2022 10/19/... Web posting Professional Services 45.00 45.00
Bill 02/07/2023 Web posting Professional Services 100.00 145.00
Bill 04/06/2023 1/133... Web posting Professional Services - 150.00 295.00
Total Katie Wiley 295.00 295.00
Kronick Moskovitz Tiedemann & Girard
Bill 08/02/2022 304892 304892 Campagna Realty S... 552.50 552.50
Bill 12/08/2022 306120 306120 Campagna Realty S... 617.50 1,170.00
Bill 02/06/2023 306766 306766 Campagna Realty S... 130.00 1,300.00
Bill 04/10/2023 307428 307428 Campagna Realty S... 715.00 2,015.00
Bill 05/08/2023 307428 307428 Campagna Realty S... 715.00 2,730.00
Bill 05/08/2023 307718 307718 Campagna Reality S... 1,625.00 4,355.00
Bill 06/07/2023 308066 308066 Campagna Realty S... 3,932.50 8,287.50
Bill 06/26/2023 308312 308312 Campagna Realty S... 2,567.50 10,855.00
Total Kronick Moskovitz Tiedemann & Girard 10,855.00 10,855.00
MBK
Bill 08/18/2022 22-07-... 22-07-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 3,089.79 3,089.79
Bill 08/31/2022 22-08-... 22-08-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 3,432.25 6,522.04
Bill 09/30/2022 22-09-... 22-09-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 4,742.50 11,264.54
Bill 10/31/2022 22-10-... 22-10-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 3,089.10 14,353.64
Bill 11/30/2022 22-11-...  22-11-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 5,620.01 19,973.65
Bill 03/05/2023 22-12-.. 22-12-4300.1 Subventions Engine... 1,323.13 21,286.78
Bill 03/10/2023 10250 10250 Five Year Plan 206.25 21,503.03
Bill 03/10/2023 10249 10249 Subventions Engine... 16,534.05 38,037.08
Bill 04/06/2023 10406 10406 Subventions Engine... 1,452.68 39,489.76
Bill 04/19/2023 10588 10588 - Five Year Plan Five Year Plan 1,452.68 40,942 .44
Bill 04/24/2023 10665 Subventions Subventions Engine... 3,339.96 44,282.40
Bill 05/17/2023 10994 Subventions Subventions Engine... 3,951.13 48,233.53
Bill 06/15/2023 11282 Subventions 11828 Subventions Engine... 8,125.43 56,358.96
Total MBK 56,358.96 56,358.96
Moormans Water Systems, Inc.
Bill 10/21/2022 6868/... Pump Pump House Repair... 2,025.18 2,025.18
Bill 01/20/2023 17116 South Pump Pump House Repair... 4,665.00 6,680.18
Bill 01/20/2023 Pump Station #1 Pump House Repair... 22,180.00 28,870.18
Bill 02/23/2023 17329 South Pump 17329 Pump House Repair... 26,820.00 55,690.18
Bill 03/21/2023 17252 Pump #4 Pump House Repair... 616.46 56,306.64
Total Moormans Water Systems, Inc. 56,306.64 56,306.64
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7:40 PM

07/25/23
Accrual Basis

Reclamation District #2029

Expenses by Vendor Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Type Date Num Memo Account ﬂ Amount Balance
PG&E
Bill 07/22/2022 1499 ... 1499 6/225-7/22 1499889829-1 9,235.22 9,235.22
Bill 07/22/2022 1624 ... 1624 6/225-7/22 1624889821-1 27.47 9,262.69
Bill 08/23/2022 1624 ... 1624 7/22-8/22 1624889821-1 29.30 9,291.99
Bill 08/23/2022 1499 ... 1499 7/22-8/22 1499889829-1 11,053.50 20,345.49
Bill 09/22/2022 1499 ... 1499 8/23-9/22 1499889829-1 6,582.77 26,928.26
Bill 09/22/2022 1624 ... 1499 8/23-9/22 1624889821-1 27.47 26,955.73
Check 09/27/2022 2350 To 3/23/2012 Utilittes X 0.00 26,955.73
Bill 10/21/2022 1499 ... 1499 9/22-10/20 1499889829-1 4,223.88 31,179.61
Bill 10/21/2022 1624 1624 9/22-10/20 1624889821-1 153.48 31,333.09
Bill 11/21/2022 14991... 1499 10/21-11/20 1499889829-1 9,105.22 40,438.31
Bill 11/21/2022 1624 ... 1624 10/21-11/20 1624889821-1 28.39 40,466.70
Bill 12/21/2022 14991 1499 11/21-12/20 1499889829-1 22,359.80 62,826.50
Bill 12/30/2022 1624 1624 11/21/12/20 1624889821-1 27.47 62,853.97
Bill 01/23/2023 1624 1624 12/21-1/22 1624889821-1 30.21 62,884.18
Bill 02/07/2023 1499 1499 12/21-1/22 1499889829-1 29,850.21 92,734.39
Bill 02/22/2023 1499 ... 1499 1/23-2/21 14998898291 23,614.56 116,348.95
Bill 03/23/2023 1499 ... 1499 2/22-3/22 1499889829-1 15,098.41 131,447.36
Bill 04/24/2023 1499 ... 1499 1499889829-1 5,800.53 137,247.89
Bill 04/27/2023 1624 ... 1624 3/23-4/23 1624889821-1 1,198.14 138,446.03
Bill 05/23/2023 1624 ... 1624 4/24-5/23 1624889821-1 26.55 138,472.58
Bill 05/23/2023 1499 ... 1499 4/24-5/23 1499889829-1 2,153.16 140,625.74
Bill 06/22/2023 16245... 1624 5/23-6/21 1624889821-1 27.47 140,653.21
Bill 06/22/2023 1499 ... 1499 5/23-6/21 1499889829-1 7.740.47 148,393.68
Total PG&E 148,393.68 148,393.68
San Joaquin Co. Mosquito & Vector Control
Bill 01/23/2023 2022-...  Assessment 069-010-10 2021-22 San Joaquin Vector ... 50.14 50.14
Total San Joaquin Co. Mosquito & Vector Control 50.14 50.14
Sarale Trucking
Bill 01/12/2023 2302 Emregency Work Inv. 2302 Emergency Work 5,600.00 5,600.00
Bill 03/16/2023 2320 Emregency Work Inv. 2320 Emergency Work 1,300.00 6,900.00
Total Sarale Trucking 6,900.00 6,800.00
Schwartz, Giannini, Lantsberger & Adamson
Bill 08/31/2022 60805 60805 Schwartz, Ford & Gi... 4,500.00 4,500.00
Bill 02/01/2023 61469 1099 Prep Schwartz, Ford & Gi... 250.00 4,750.00
Total Schwartz, Giannini, Lantsberger & Adamson 4,750.00 4,750.00
SJ County & Delta Water Quality
Bill 05/01/2023 2023-..  2023-2024 SJ County & Delta ... 62.50 62.50
Total SJ County & Delta Water Quality 62.50 62.50
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7:40 PM

07/25/23
Accrual Basis

Reclamation District #2029

Expenses by Vendor Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Type Date Num Memo Account

Stagl Enterprises

Bill 11/21/2022 213 Spraying land side and water side Levee Maintenance

Bill 03/29/2023 222 Vegetation Managmenet Levee Maintenance

Bill 05/31/2023 237 23720of 4 Levee Maintenance
Total Stagi Enterprises
The Record

Bill 04/01/2023 845502  Publication Stockton Record
Total The Record
Valley Pacific Petroleum Services, Inc.

Bill 01/23/2023 23-63... Inv. 500996 Pump Oil and Maint...
Total Valley Pacific Petroleum Services, Inc.
Van Duyn Family Farms, Inc.

Bill 01/20/2023 2738 Sandbags, generator, etc. Emergency Work

Total Van Duyn Family Farms, Inc.

TOTAL

Cir

Amount Balance
6,600.00 6,6C0.00
6,200.00 12,800.00
6,200.00 19,000.00

19,000.00 19,000.00
150.95 150.95
150.95 150.95
924.94 924.94
924.94 924.94

15,128.36 15,128.36

15,128.36 15,128.36

480,804.82 480,804.82



RD 2029

CURRENT WARRANT LIST

Warrant Number |Amount Interest Rate balance left at coun
965 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $247.09
966 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $247.09
967 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $247.09
968 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $247.09
969 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $236.40
970 $5,000.00 3.25%|PAID 2/17/2023 $236.40
